IN RE:PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORL: THE
S/S Church Road, 1,140’ E of the ¢/l :
Smoot Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER

(207 Church Road)
8th Election District % FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
4th Council District

* Case No. 06-137-A
207 Church Road, LLC,
Petitioners *

4 % % * i % 3k s * o o

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petilion for
Variance filed by 207 Church Road, LLC, owners of the subject property, through its attorney,
Lawrence M. Hammond, Esquire. The Petitioners ra:équest a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.RI.) to permit an individual side yard width on
the east side of the existing dwelling of 14 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a side yard widih on
the west side of the existing dwelling of 10 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a sum of side yard
width of 24 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet and a lot width at the front building line of 80 fcet
in lieu of the required 100 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on the Site Plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1.

Appearing al the requisite public hearing were John F. Owings, Jr. and Gary Dowell,
Members of 207 Church Road, LLC, owners of the subject property and Lawrence M. Hammond,
Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. In addition, Charies B. Merritt, with Merritt Development
Consultants, Inc., the consulting firm who prepared the Site Plan for this properly, appeared.

There were no Protestants or other interested persané present.



Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a triangular shaped

parcel located on the south side of Church Road, west of Delight Road in the Owings Mills area
of northwestern Baltimore County. The subject properly is comprised of two individually taxed
parcels, zoned D.R.2, The improved parcel contains a gross area of 0.511 acres, more or less, and

is improved with a two-story dwelling that was constructed in 1964. The improved parcel was

created by virtue of a Deed dated August 25, 1952, being recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2164, folio 353. The unimproved patcel has a land area of
1.54 acres, more or less. This parcel was created by virtue of a Deed dated October 17, 1951,
being recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2031, folio
131, Both parcels were created prior to the imposition of zoning regulations in the northwest area
of Baltimore County. Copies of both of the aforementioned Deeds were admitled into cvidence.
The Petitioner purchased the property on December 14, 2004 and is desirous of developing the
unimproved parcel with at least one single-family dwelling. However, as is often the case with
older parcels, the subject property cannot meet the current lot width and setback requirements.
Thus, the requested vatiance relief is necessary. In addition, the Petitioner seeks Development
Review Commitlee approval for a lot line adjustment between the improved and unimproved

parcels.

In support of the requested variance, the Petitioner submitted a complete title history of
(he subject property with copies of deeds, photographs of the subject property and adjacent lots,

together with copies of the SDAT reports, which provide the individual tax account numbers for

cach of the respective parcels.

Based upon all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the

requested relief. It is clear that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations would cause a



practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship for the Petitioner and prevent reasonable use of the
property for a permitted purpose. The fact that the parcels were created more than fifty years ago
and that the unimproved parcel was not used to support the improved parcel are persuasive
factors. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitled by any
County reviewing agency. Moreover, the proposal is consistent with the patlern of development
in the neighborhood. Thus, it appears that the requested relief is appropriate and can be granted
withoul detriment to the surrounding locale.

Pursuant to the advertising, posting on the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, for the reasons set forth above, the requested relief shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

*

this 0 day of November 2005, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section

1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an individual side
yard on the east side of the existing dwelling of 14 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a side yard
width on the west of the existing dwelling of 10 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a sum of side
yard widths of 24 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet, and a lot width at the front building line of

80 feet in lieu of the required 100 feet, in accordance with the Petitionet’s Exhibil 1, be and is

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following resitictions:

1) The Petitioner may apply for its building permit and may be granted same
upon the receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal
petiod from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this
Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be g fcinded. o

&7 ontng.Lommissioner
For Baltimore County



@ .
Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Count & 1

for the property located at_ 1 C e
which is presently zoned N2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

P lQaI‘e Qe ATTACKHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)
O Re, DISCVSSeD AT Blaa N |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, pnstinﬁ, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regutations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

267 Cwaghs Roan 1L

Name - Type or Print Name - Tywﬂ % u ‘ i ? }
Signature ature % (/

o I SV YOITN YA

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature |
Attorney For Petitioner: _\-] MO Cw(fuﬂ L(,.MQ O‘UU) %51 a7
’ Address Telephone No.
VA I w2y re) s ?ﬂ‘ CTEnLTQuay MDD & \ \:?-é
Nam e or Print City State Zip Code
Caer P P 2 M Representative to be Contacted:
:f ; ' C N/L@J LEn/c? }% fé’?zéi‘ 144/4:0?”0, éf@
ame
Smee], 0 B S35 LAES p2920000 ST06€T, 0, B 17
Telephone No, Address Telephone No.
| ) o 'é
, ~J7 Dsend }’nﬂ State C)' 1) j 7in Code ﬁﬁ’y State Zip Cade

[:f {0 8'33- 75 7¢’ OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

TUNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By L"T_ N Date g_‘ g ‘ o t;

AKX (31



b)

d)

PETITION FOR VARIANCE CONTINUATION PAGE

1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations requesting a individual side
yard

width on the east side of the existing dwelling of Fourleen (14) feet in lieu

of the required Fifteen (15) teet; and

1802.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations requesting a individual side
vard width on the west side of the existing dwelli:ng of Ten (10) feet in lieu

of the required Fifteen (15) feet; and

1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations requesting the sum of the
minimum side yard width of Twenty-four (24) feet in lieu of the required Forty (40)
feet; and

1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations requesting a lot width at the

front butlding line of Eighty (80) feet in lieu of the required One Hundred (100) feet.



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #207 CHURCH ROAD

Beginning at a point on the South side of Church Road being 20 feet wide
at a distance of 1140 feet East of the centerline of the Jf,’learest improved intersecting street,
smoot Road which 1s 25 feet wide. Leaving said poin:t on the south side of Church Road
for the 7 {ollowing courses and distances:
1) Binding on the South side of Church Road South 74 degrees, 40 minutes, 45 seconds
East 100.00 feet
2) Continuing to bind on the south side of said road South 76 degrees, 24 minutes, 31
seconds 119.78 feet.
3) Leaving said road South 17 degrees, 23 minuies, 9 seconds West 289.80 feet
4) South 64 degrees, 32 minutes, 21 feet East 104,40 f:eet
5) South 29 degrees, 37 minutes, 9 seconds West 263.40 feet.
6) North 60 degrees, 14 minutes, 51 seconds West 77.70 feet
7) North 03 degrees, 15 minutes, 51 seconds West 272.00 feet
8) North 01 degrees, 26 minutes, 26 seconds West 294,97 feet to the place of beginning
containing 88,511 square feet or 2.03 acres.
Also known as #207 Church Road and located in the 4" Election District, 4™

Councilmanic District, Baltimore County Maryland.

*f\gft‘i"j



The Zoning Gommissloner of Baltimore County, by au-
thority of the Zaning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified horeln as follows:

Case: #06-137-A

207 Churclh Road

S/slde of Church Road, 1,140 foet east of centerline of

Stmoot Road . -

8th Election District - 4th Counclimanic District

Legal Owner(s): 207 Chutch Road, LLG, John Owings, Jr,
Variance: to permlt an-individual side year width on the
gast slde of the existing dwelling of 14 feat in lieu of the
requirad 15 faet, a side yard width oh the wast side of tho
existing dwelling of 10 fest In lieu of the 1equired 15 fest,
a sum of side yards width of 24 feet in lieu'of the required
40 feet and a iot width at the front building line of 80 fest
in lieu of the required 100 feet.”
Hearing: Monday, October 24, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. In
Room 407, Counly Courts Building, 401 Bosley Ave-
nue, Towson 21204.

WILLIAM J. WASEMARN, LI
Zonlng Commissioner for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handlcapped Accessible; for
speclat accommodations Please Gontact the Zoning GCom-
missicner's Offlce at (410) 887-4386.

(2} For information concerning the File and/or Hearlng,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391."
10/008 Oct. 6 ’ | _ 69828

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

fb{@! 2000

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of I successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on C){f@_l ,BO_CL%_.

Pﬁ The Jeffersonian
4 Arbutus Times
1 Catonsville Times

J Towson Times
1 Owings Mills Times

1 NE Booster/Reporier
_1 North County News

D

—
]
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LEGAL ADVERTISING
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RE: CaseNo: (V€ [377- A

Patitioner/Ceveloper:

‘T;’:JH?.J o Ceert Ot S

Date of Hearing/Closing: / f—”é-‘« / oF

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Davelopment Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
" Towson, MD 21204

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of pesjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property locatad at

2o Cuvper >,
The sign(s) were posted on [C )& [O5™ |
. { Month, Day, Year)

—_— (RN —— —_— - e

Sincarely,

._ —— — e
:r—-;—" =

=

':zomm; ot a .
“ TIoE=— o
L - ih }‘";-;-—'- - e _
| JEEHINT HEARIRE @ILL KE TG _ .

g
THY FORING COMBIN i (blﬂamrﬂ DfSiSﬂ S't"r aﬂd D&t"’)

IH 1S, i
PLAGE: Stpbast fu ﬂm!ﬂ!ﬂ%; ' !\j
GATE kD mu o Corpazes A7 oo AR . P A
F "'"E.Ef"“ —-‘“"r" '- o
Apeea - 3 (Printed Name)

# T 804 D=itwess e
N e f (Address)
; /maLLsTEN, AMp 21047

M“W_L*wmm_

(City, Stave, Zip Cods)

\O - DV L.
(Telephona Number)




Department of Permits ‘l

Development Management

Baltimore County

oy,

&

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Somuth, Jr, County Fxecutive
Timothv M. Kotroco, Dirvector

Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

September 16, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: i

CASE NUMBER: 06-137-A
207 Church Road
S/side of Church Road, 1,140 feet east of centerline of Smoot Road

8" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District
l.egal Owners: 207 Church Road, LLC, John Owings, Jr.

Variance to permit an individual side yard width on the east side of the existing dwelling of 14
feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a side yard width on the west side of the existing dwelling of

10 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a sum of side yards width of 24 feet in lieu of the required
40 feet and a lot width at the front building line of 80 feet in lieu of the required 100 feet.

Hearing: Monday, October 24, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

\ A, Woloce

Timothy Kétroco
Director

TK:Klm

C: Lawrence Hammond, 465 Main Street, P.O. Box 569, Reisterstown 21136
John F. Owings, Jr., 1720 Content Lane, Reisterstown 21136

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, OCTOBER 8, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 6, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: |
John F. Owings, Jr, | 410-833-1187

P.O. Box 295
Owings Mills, MD 21117

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-137-A
207 Church Road
S/side of Church Road, 1,140 feet east of centerline of Smoot Road

8™ Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: 207 Church Road, LLC, John Owings, Jr.

Variance to permit an individual side yard width on the east side of the existing dwelling of 14
feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a side yard width on the west side of the existing dwelling of
10 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet, a sum of side yards width of 24 feet in lieu of the required
40 feet and a lot width at the front building line of 80 feet in lieu of the required 100 feet.

Hearing: Monday, October 24, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN [lI
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed helow for the advertising. This advertising Iis
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number: O G ~ 37) - A .

Petitioner: OV (xS _ o _
Address or Location: ___ €67 CHURCW  ROAD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: jﬁﬂw E—t - Dw 1n6S, J.

Address: Q..C).@ov. a\CL\f _
Qut = @ YW Ll by 20D

Telephone Number: (,(;t“)) 822: U 37

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Permits :m.

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, .Jr., County Executive

Development Processin
| 2
fimothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

October 24, 2005

Lawrence M. Hammond
Hammond & Hammond, LLC.
465 Main Street, P.O. Box 569
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

Dear Mr. Hammond:
RE: Case Number; 06-137-A, 207 Church Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 15, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. Ali comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, ChR4.00

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢lb

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel |
207 Church Road, LLC. John F, Owings 1720 Content Lane Reisterstown 21136

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

:](9 Printad Gn Hecyclod Paper



County Office Building, Room 111 Septembet 13, 2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting of September 19, 2005

Item No. 126,128,129,130,132,133,136, l f/.

Pursuant to your request, the above re erenced plan(s) have been
reviewed by this Office and the comments below are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Department has no comments at this time.

If you have any questions contact my office.
Acting Lt. Warren T. Moftitt
Fire Marshal’s Office
410-887-4880
MS-1102F

Cc:file




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 19, 2005
Depariment of Permits & Development
Management
L _
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supetrvisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeling
For Septgemgr 26, 2005

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following commeni(s).

As of this date, permission to move the lot lines, as shown on this plan, has not
been given.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 137-09192005.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: quobel 25, 2005

Department ol Permits and | / i

Development Management | H ”j;’ IL““)
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111 - 2005

Director, Office of Planning B LA

R T
RNy 3 P 1;7(5;,1?”
M, i

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-137- Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dave Green in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Division Chief: (% @//ﬁ/@”\_

WADEVIREWVAZACWH-137 doc
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor State Y rivento L
cly
Adminlstration

Michael S, Steele, L, Governor
Vtaryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Nell J, Pedersen, Admindstraior

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Offtce Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlcin at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.slate.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7/ AL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

—_—— - -

My telephone numbcr/toll-free number is
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Ftee

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
207 Thomas A. Church Road; S/side Church .
Road, 1,140’ E c¢/line Smoot Road ¥ - ZONING COMMISSIONER
8™ Blection & 4™ Councilmanic Districts ’

Legal Owner(s): 207 Church Road, LLC  * : FOR
by John Owings, Jr.
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 06-137-A

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matier. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

LP ek MO\)\Q (9(:7’) e iony]

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

irate S/ owhlo
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputly People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

and all documentation filed in the case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 15th day of September, 2005, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Lawrence Hammond, Esquire, 465 Main Street, P.O. Box

569, Reisterstown, MD 21136, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

- 6
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
N Peoplé’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Per‘l#ﬂlllilllii
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Case No.: @é-—' /57 /4 0\9‘97 %{ gﬂ/

Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer Protestant

No. [ |
Site ans
No. 2 DD MWMMIQ/‘
R E—
No.4 | B -

”/7) f/fw-!/ﬁm/f/

LS 7Y R

No. 6 ?%,l_vq’ B c
e % L.--SD“"J/) ]
0.
Tueds 2éMlz. 1o
. Lo SNE . B
No. 8
| No. 9 )
No. 10 - o
No. 11| )

No. 12

-
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Ths Deed, Made this 7 m .\ dayof Octoberx

in the year one thousand nine hundred ’5‘1:1::1 i fty-:-nne , by and between

James Edgar Warfield and Eve wWarfield, his wife,

of the Clty of Baltimore, in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and

Norbert He Zentz and Angela M. Zentz, hils wife, of the Uity and Statse,
aforesalid, .

of the second part.

Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of Pive (#5,00) Dollars and other
%uﬂd and valuable considerations, the recelipt whereof is hereby acknow-
edged,

the said parties of the firat paprt

do grant and convey unto the said parties of the second part, as tenantise by

the entlireties, thelpr

heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all  that lot of ground, sittate, lying and being in
the Fourth Election District of Baltimore County,
_ , aforesgid, and described as follows, that is to say:—

Beginning for the outlines to inolude the same at an iron valve at the end ;
of three hundred feet in the south five degrees Fifty-s5iX minutes west
five hundred seventy-two foot line in a deed from James E, Warfleld and
wife to Hobart B, Brubaker and wife dated May 28, 1947 and recorded among
the land Records of Baltimore Copunty 1ln Llber J. W. B. Ne, 1567 folle 255
running thence binding on that line a8 now surveyed wlth magnetic bearings
of 1947 south five degrees fifty-aix minutes west two hundred seventy-iwo
feoet to apipe at the end of that line thence still binding on that deed
aouth fifty-one degrees three minutes east seventy-seven and seven tenths
feet to a stake gnd to intersect the outlines of the whole tract in a
deed from John Ce '‘Whitaker to James E. Warfleld and wife dated May 15,
1543 and recorded among the aforesald Land Recorde in Llber Re. J. 5, Noe
1284 folio 552, ete., running thence binding on that deed reversely as
now surveyed north thirty-elghi degrees forty-~nlne minutes east twe
hundred sixty-three and four tentha feet 4o a pipe thence by lines of di-
vision north slxty degrees thirty-four minutes west one hundred thirty
and one tenth feet to a plpe north elght degrees fiy-nine minutes east
three hundred four and six tenths feet to a plre set twenty feet aouth eof
the center line of the Church Lane thence aleng the south side of sald
road north sixty-five degrees twenty-nine mimutes west one hundred feet
to a. pipe at the end of the second line of a parcel of land lald eut forx
conveyeance May 17, 1949 from James E. Warfleld and wlfe to Hobart B. |
Brubaker and wife thence binding on that line reversely south seven de- |
grees fifty-six minutes thirty seccnds weat two hundred ninety-Iflve and
olghty~five hundredtha feet to the place of beginning. Coentalning One
and five hundred forty-one one thousandths acres of land more oxr less

(1.541 Acres mdre or less)

Belng a part of all that lot of ground degeribgd in & dead dated
May 15, 1943 and recorded among the land Records of Baltimore County 2in
Liber R, J. S. No. 1284 folio 552, wae conveyed by James C. Whitaker,

unmarried, wnte the above grantorse.
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Together with the buildings and improvements {thereupon erected, fmade or being and all and
every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advan;tages, to the same belong-

%

ing, or anywise appertaining.

To Tlave and To Hold the said lot  of ground and premises, above described and
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and

advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said

Norbert He. Zontz and Angela M. Zentz, hls wlle, &g taﬁantﬂ by the

antireties, their heirs and assigns, in fee simple.

And the said partles  of the first part hereby covenant  that ¢ hey ha Ve
not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby

conveyed; that t hey will warrant specially the property granted and that they will execule

such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Witness the hands and seals of said grantom .

o s ,;} Edfﬁﬂi%WﬁEAL>

(MURRAY MacNabb

Evﬂ Wﬂ. I‘f 16 ld.

STATE OF MARYLAND, City of Baltimore , to wit:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this / 7 day of Octobe)y
in the year one thousand nine hundred and fifty-one , before me, the subseriber,
a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for the 0ity of Bagltimore, aforesaid,
personally appeared Jamea Edgar Warfleld and Eve Vg rfleld, hls wife,

the above named grantor 8, and they  acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be = thelr .
As Wiiness my hand and Notarial Seal.

REQ'D FOR REOOND (24 2! TS /P 7 . 8 QRGORDED TN THE LAWD REGOERS
RATPTMOBY BOBRTY, LTRER G, 18,7737 Borre /27 GuORGE T.. BYSREY, OLEAE,
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e 2164 per 353
This Deed, Made this Z -5% day of -
JAMES i,

in the year one thousand nine hundred and ifty-two , by and between
WARFIELD and EVE WAKFIELD, hls wife

of Baltlmore Gounty in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and

NORBERT' H. ZENTZ and ANGELA M. ZENTZ, his wife

of the second part.

Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of Five ($5.00) pollars and other

good and valuable congidserations the "receipt of which 1is hereby acknow-
lagged,
the said JAMKS E. WARFIELD and EVEH WARPIKLD, his wife

ANYINTRITO

neirs and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground, situaie, lying and being in

—se—me £0t@ Foyurth Blection pistrilet of

et

Baltimore Couynty as , aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to sayi—

Begihming for the outlines to include the same at a plpe set South 60 de-
grees 2omlnutes HKast 100 feet’ from sn old boundary lron valve at the end
of 300 feet In the Scuth 05 degrees 56 minubes West 87« foot line in a
deed Irom Jamea E. Warfield and Wlfe to Hobaprt B. Bryubaker and Wife dated
May 28, 1947, recorded among the Lahd Records of Baltimore County in Liber
JW.B. No. 1867 follo 255 etc., sald plpe also bealng at the end of the
North 60 degrees 34 minuytes West 130.,1 foot line in & deoed from Jjames E.
Warfleld and Wife to Nobart H. Zentz and Wife andg duly recorded among the
Land Records in Baltimore County, running thence binding on the last men-
tioned deed &s& now surveyed by maghnetic bearings as of the year 1947,
North 08 degrees 49 minutes Baat 304.6 feet to a plpe approximately 20
feet South of the centerline of the present road~bed of Church Lane, thence
along the South side of that road right of way ag now nséd and maintalneg,
South 67 degrees 16 minptes Baatl20 feet to & pipe approximately 20 feet
South of the centerline of said rosd, thence leaving that road right of way
by & line of dlvislon, South 26 degrees 35 minutes West 289.8 feet to &
plpe, thence by another line of dlvision, South 55 degrees 20 minutes 30
saconds Hast 104.4 feet to a pilpe and to intersect the outlines of the
whole tract of land in a deed from John ¢. Whitaker to James E. Warfielqd
end Wife, dated May 15, 1943, recorded in Liber R.J.8., No. 1284 follo B52
oete, and also to the end of the North 38 degrees 40 minmites East 263.4 foot
l1ine In the above mentlonea deed from Warfisld to Zents, rinning thence
bindling on the least mentioned deed €s now surveyed, North 60 degrees 34
minutes West 130.1 feet to the place of beginalng, containing flve Handred
eleven one thouysandths of an scre (0.511) of land more or less.

BELNG a part of the same tract of land whlch by Deed dated
May 16, 1943 and recorded among the Land Records of Raltimore County iIn
Liber H.J.8. 1284, follo 552 etc., was conveyed by John C. Whitaker %o ths
sald James E. Warfield end Wife.
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Tngetl;ar with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being and all and
every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and ad*ir.rantages, to the same belong-

ing, or anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said lot of ground and premises, above described and
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and

advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said
NORBERT dA. ZENTZ and ANGELA M. ZENTZ, hls wife

thelr ﬂeirs and assigns, in fee gimple.

And the said parties of the first part hereby covenant ihat they ha VO
not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whaisoever, to encumber the property hereby
conveyed; that the y will warrant specially the property granted and that the/ will execute

such further assurances of the same as may be requisite,

Witness the hands and seal sof said grantor 8.

TEST:

ﬂ
Francos 1.

STATE OF MARYLAND, Lm

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this  /J.c4 day of
in the year one thousand nine hundred and fifty~two ~, before me, the subseriber,

a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for Baltimore Counby aforesaid,
personally appeared JAMES E. WARFIELD and BV WARFIELD, his wlfe

the above named grantors , and they acknowledged the foregoing Deed to he  thelr  act

QW@ .......... :

Francea . I\Iiameyelm

As Wiiness my hand and Notarial Seal.

RIN'D FOBREOWO&«#}?/?&A /Jﬂzﬁl—ﬁ &HEU{}HDED IN 1HELMREUORB8 ey
BALTTHORE COWNTY, LIBER G. 1.8, 24 7/ ”!59;[.1\0 FE3 GEDBGE L. BYERLY, OLERK.
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Real Property Search - Indivi | Report Page 1 of 2

Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen. |
Go Back

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search
Real Property Data Search 2 Adathe

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 04072)

Ground Rent

Owner Infnratlun

Owner Name: 207 CHURCH ROAD LLC Use! RESIDENTIAL
Principal Resldence: NO
Mailing Address: 1720 CONTENT LN Deed Reference: 1) /211257 366
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-5933 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description

207 CHURCH RD 011 AC
SS CHURCH RD
200 YDS W OF DELI

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assesment Area Plat No:
57 12 174 1 Plat Ref:
- T Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1964 | 2,052 SF 22,259,00 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
2 YES STANDARD UNIT 1/2 BRICK FRAME

Value Infurﬂtinn

Base Value Pbhase-~in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2004 07/01/2005 07/01/2006
Land: 44,560 44,560
Improvements: 121,010 131,680
Total: 165,570 176,240 172,682 176,240
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
Transfer Infumatinn | - | | | _
Seller: GOSNELL EDITH V Date: 12/14/2004 Price: $400,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /21125/ 366 Deed?2:
Seller: ZENTZ NORBERT H Date: 10/24/1958 Price: 30
Type: UNKNOWN Deedl: / 3436/ 317 Deed?2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:
| | Exemption Infrmtnn | L |
Partial Exempt Assassments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

( ef Lot - 207 Chunetn R
PETITIONER’ S

EXHIBIT NO. “f

hitp://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/detail. asp?accountnumber=04+040/04 /971 &count... U8/23/20U5
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BEING all and the same pProperty which, by deed dated
October 17, 1951, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber G. L. B. No, 2031, folio 131, was granted and con-
veyed by James Edgar Warfield and wife unto the sald Norbert H,
Zentz and Angela M, Zentz, his wife, in fee simple,

w2 to Include the same at a pipe
set South 60 degrees 25 minutes East 100 feet from an old boundary
iron valve at the end of 300 feet in the South 05 degrees 56
minutes West 572 foot line In a deed from James E, Warfield and
wife to Hobart B. Brubaker and wife dated May 28, 1947, and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
JoW,B. No, 1527, follo 255, etc., said pipe also being at the end
of the North 60 degrees 34 minutes West 130,1 foot line in a deed
from James E, Warfleld and wife to Norbert H, 2entz and wife and
duly recorded among the Land Records in Baltimore County, running
thence binding on the last mentioned deed as now surveyed by
magnelic bearings as of the year 1947, North 08 degrees L9 minutes
East 304.6 feet to a pipe approximately 20 feet South of the center
line of the present road bed of Church Lane, thence along the South
side of that road right of way as now used and maintained, South
67 degrees 16 minutes East 120 feet to a pipe approximately 20
feet South of the center line of said road, thence leaving that
road right of way by a llne of division South 26 degrees 35 minutes
West 289,8 feet to a pipe, thence by another line of division South
55 degrees 20 minutes 30 seconds East 10y feet to a pipe and to
intersect the outlines of the whole tract of land In a deed from
John C. Whitaker to James E, Warfield and wife dated May 15, 1943,
recorded in Liber R,J,S, No. 1284, follo 552, etc., and also to
the end of the North 38 degrees 49 minutes East 263.4 foot line in
the above mentioned deed from Warfield to Zentz, running thence
binding on the last mentioned deed as now surveyed, North 60
degrees 3l minutes West 130.,1 feet to the place of beginning. Con-
taining ,511 of an acre of land, more or less.

BEING all and the same property which, by deed dated
August 25, 1952, and recorded among the Land Records aforesaid In
Liber G,L,B, No, 2164, follo 353, was granted and conveyed by
James E, Warfield and wife unto the said Norbert H. Zentz and
Angels M. Zentz, his wife, in fee simple,

1O0GETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupen erected,

made or being and all and every the rights, atleys, ways, waters,
privileges, appurtenances, and advantages to the same belonging
or In anywlse appertaining.

7O _HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lots of ground and premises,

above described and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed,
together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and advantages

thereto belonging or appertaining, unto and to the proper use and

benefit of the sald RALPH O. GOSNELL and EDITH Ve GOSNELL, his
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wife, as tenants by the enﬁireties, their assigns, the survivor
of them, and the heirs and:assigns of the survivor, Iin fee
simple,

AND the sald parties of the first part hereby covenant ihat
they have not done o suffered to be done any act, matter or thing
whatsoever to encumber the“pruparty hereby conveyed, that they
will warrant specially the:pruparty granted, and that they*wiil
execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite,

- AS WITNESS the hands and seals of said Grantors,
WITNESS

~ N
WS
. Deltz

Liriole, Danat

R

sta Beasley (7 _,“#_h /_.. -/

*'ge'a . 2entz

/ (

i

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, TO WIT:t

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 23rd day of October -, in

the year nineteen hundred and fifty-eight, b%fnre me, the sub-
scriber, a Notary Public n# the State of Nhr&land, in and for the
County aforesald, parsnnaliy appeared NORBER? H. ZENTZ, one of
the within-named Grantors, and he acknawladgéd the aforegoing
Deed to be his act,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal,

@5%

Ralph Eo Deitz
. Notary Public
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